The accompanying consolidated financial statements are prepared comparatively to present the tendency

in the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Group. The prior year comparatives

are restated in terms of the current measuring unit at the end of the latest balance sheet date . The current

year conversion factor is applied to the prior year financial statements. If necessary, in order to meet the

consistency with the presentation of the financial statements in the current period, comparative

information is reclassified and material differences are explained in related notes.

On 19 January 2022, the Group purchased 100% of  Hessmaier S.R.L shares owned by Clean Sweep

Holding B.V that is controlled by Fina Holding, for an amount of TL 292,389. Share purchase has been

accounted for as “Business Combination Under Common Control” as of the beginning of the earliest

comparative period resulting in restatement of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended

31 December 2021. The impact of the business combination under common control on prior year

financial statements is presented as follows:

Previously

reported Restatement*

Inflation

accounting

impact

Restated

31/12/2021 31/12/2021

ASSETS
Total current assets 787,661 -- 515,410 1,303,071

Non-current assets

Property plant and equipment 16,172,551 122,881 10,474,525 26,769,957

Total non-current assets 16,650,663 122,881 10,833,827 27,607,371

Total assets 17,438,324 122,881 11,349,237 28,910,442

 *Restatement amounts are presented at historical values, they are not inflation adjusted.

Fiba Yenilenebilir Enerji Holding A.Ş. and Its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As of and For the Year Ended 31 December 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of purchasing power of the TL at 31 December

2022 unless otherwise stated)

12

2   Basis of preparation of financial statements (Continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(c) Comparative information (Continued)

LIABILITIES

Previously

reported Restatement*

Inflation

accounting

impact

Restated

31/12/2021 31/12/2021

Current liabilities

Other payables 37,487 50,797 56,740 145,024

  - Due to related parties 31,552 50,797 52,925 135,274

  -Due to third parties 5,935 -- 3,814 9,749

Total current liabilities 2,343,742 50,797 1,538,959 3,933,498

Non-current liabilities

Total non-current liabilities 7,370,211 --   7,370,211

EQUITY

Previously

reported Restatement*

Inflation

accounting

impact

Restated

31/12/2021 31/12/2021

Adjustment to paid-in capital --  997,716 997,716

Notional capital distribution -- 192,411 123,662 316,073

Other comprehensive income reclassified to

profit or loss
-- 43,557 27,994 71,551

Other comprehensive income not reclassified

to profit or loss
10,712,883 -- 5,153,046 15,865,929

 -Revaluation increase on property, plant and

equipment
10,714,478 -- 5,154,060 15,868,538

 -Revaluation losses on defined benefit plan (1,595) -- (1,014) (2,609)

Capital completion fund 189,187 -- 429,398 618,585

Reserves on retained earnings 3,569 -- 6,990 10,559

Retained earnings (1,654,044) (162,151) (1,520,465) (3,336,660)

Profit/ (loss) for the year (1,974,868) (1,733) (231,840) (2,208,441)

Total equity attributable to the owners of

the Company
7,591,727 72,084 4,986,501 12,650,312

Non-controlling interests 132,644 -- 85,312 217,956

Total equity 7,724,371 72,084 5,071,813 12,868,268

Total equity and liabilities 17,438,324 122,881 11,349,237 28,910,442

*Restatement amounts are presented at historical values, they are not inflation adjusted.

Fiba Yenilenebilir Enerji Holding A.Ş. and Its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As of and For the Year Ended 31 December 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of purchasing power of the TL at 31 December

2022 unless otherwise stated)

13

2   Basis of preparation of financial statements (Continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(c) Comparative information (Continued)

Previously

reported Restatement*

Inflation

accounting

impact

Restated

2021 2021

Profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Gross revenue 804,827 -- 807,044 1,611,871

General and administrative expenses (-) (42,546) (52) (46,249) (88,847)

Other income from operating activities 193,496 104 (183,607) 9,993

Operating profit 897,830 52 614,021 1,511,903

Profit / (loss) before financing expenses 863,247 52 2,260,475 3,123,774

Finance income 166 -- 401,343 401,509

Finance expenses (2,935,341) (1,785) (2,915,521) (5,852,647)

Net finance income/expenses (2,935,175) (1,785) (2,514,178) (5,451,138)

Gain / (loss) on net monetary position, net --  --  1,953,205 1,953,205

Profit / (loss) before tax from continuing

operations
(2,071,928) (1,733) 87,631 (1,986,030)

Tax  income / (expense) from continuing

operations
289,934 -- (193,304) 96,630

   -Current tax expense 289,934 -- (289,934) --

   -Deferred tax income / (expense) -- -- 96,630 96,630

Profit / (loss) for the year (1,781,994) (1,733) (105,673) (1,889,400)

Profit / (loss) from discontinued operation, net of

income tax
(395,424) -- (254,137) (649,561)

Net profit / (loss) for the year (2,177,418) (1,733) (359,810) (2,538,961)

Other comprehensive income
Other comprehensive income reclassified to profit

or loss

Foreign currency translation differences for foreign

operations
-- 28,098 18,058 46,156

Other comprehensive income not reclassified to

profit or loss 8,633,462 -- 2,942,601 11,576,063

Total other comprehensive income 8,633,462 28,098 2,960,660 11,622,220

Total comprehensive income 6,456,044 26,365 2,600,850 9,083,259

   --

Profit / (loss) attributable to:

Owners of the Company (1,974,868) (1,733) (231,840) (2,208,441)

Non-controlling interests (202,550) -- (127,970) (330,520)

Loss for the year (2,177,418) (1,733) (359,810) (2,538,961)

Total comprehensive income / (expense)

attributable to:

Owners of the Company 6,538,211 26,365 2,638,364 9,202,940

Non-controlling interests (82,167) -- (37,514) (119,681)

Total comprehensive income / (expense) 6,456,044 26,365 2,600,850 9,083,259

*Restatement amounts are presented at historical values, they are not inflation adjusted.

Fiba Yenilenebilir Enerji Holding A.Ş. and Its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As of and For the Year Ended 31 December 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of purchasing power of the TL at 31 December

2022 unless otherwise stated)

14

2   Basis of preparation of financial statements (Continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(d) Accounting in hyperinflationary periods

Since the cumulative three-year inflation rate has exceeded 100% as of March 2022, based on the